



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTR No. 37 of 2024

Niyati Das

....

Petitioner

Mr. S. Mohapatra, Advocate

-versus-

***Dayanidhi Dash, IIC,
Balasore Sadar P.S.***

....

Opp. Parties

Mr. U.C. Behura, AGA.

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHITTARANJAN DASH

ORDER

13.03.2026

Order No.

05. 1. Heard learned counsel for the Parties.
2. Pursuant to the direction issued by this Court, the Superintendent of Police, Balasore filed the counter affidavit, explaining as to why action shall not be initiated against the IIC, Balasore Sadar P.S. for his dereliction in duty. The affidavit does not disclose the action, if any, to be initiated against the erring police official. The Superintendent of Police, Balasore is directed once again to answer the query of this Court in specific and the action if any, has been initiated in the meanwhile and in the event the authority feels no action to be initiated, the reason thereof, to be placed before this Court by the next date.



3. List this matter in the next sitting of this Bench.

(Chittaranjan Dash)
Judge

Bijay